

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

| | | |
|----------------------------------|---|-----------------------|
| PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P., |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| GOOGLE, INC., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |
| GOOGLE, INC., |) | C.A. No. 09-525 (LPS) |
| |) | |
| Counterclaimant, |) | PUBLIC VERSION |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P. |) | |
| and YOCHAI KONIG, |) | |
| |) | |
| Counterclaim-Defendants. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**PUM’S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO GOOGLE’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON INVALIDITY**

OF COUNSEL:

Marc S. Friedman
SNR DENTON US LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1089

Mark C. Nelson
SNR DENTON US LLP
2000 McKinney Avenue, Ste. 1900
Dallas, TX 75201

Jennifer D. Bennett
SNR DENTON US LLP
1530 Page Mill Road, Ste. 200
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1125

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Karen Jacobs Loudon (#2881)
Jeremy A. Tigan (#5239)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
klouden@mnat.com
jtigan@mnat.com
*Attorneys for Personalized User Model, L.L.P.
and Yochai Konig*

Original Filing Date: January 14, 2013
Redacted Filing Date: January 23, 2013

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. GOOGLE HAS NOT MET ITS HEAVY BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THAT REFUAH ANTICIPATES THE ASSERTED CLAIMS..... | 2 |
| A. Refuah Does Not Disclose A Computer-Implemented Method For Providing [Automatic], Personalized Information Services To A User..... | 3 |
| B. Refuah Does Not Disclose A Learning Machine..... | 3 |
| 1. Refuah Does Not Disclose “Estimating Parameters Of A [User-Specific] Learning Machine” | 4 |
| 2. Refuah Does Not Teach Using The Learning Machine To Estimate A Probability | 5 |
| C. Refuah Analyzes Web Sites And Not Web Pages | 6 |
| D. Refuah Does Not Disclose Estimating A Posterior Probability $P(u d,q)$ | 6 |
| E. Refuah Does Not Disclose a Central Computer..... | 7 |
| F. Refuah Does Not Disclose The Analysis Of Documents Having Multiple Distinct Media Types. | 8 |
| G. Refuah Does Not Disclose Any Of The Search Query Limitations Of Claims 1 And 21 Of The ’276 Patent. | 8 |
| H. Refuah Does Not Disclose Estimating Parameters Of A User-Specific Learning Machine Based On Documents Not Of Interest To The User. | 8 |
| I. Refuah Does Not Disclose Identifying Properties Associated With Documents. | 9 |
| II. GOOGLE HAS NOT MET ITS HEAVY BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THAT THE ASSERTED PATENT CLAIMS ARE OBVIOUS..... | 9 |
| A. Scope And Content Of The Prior Art..... | 10 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | Transparently Monitoring User Interactions with Data while Engaged in the Normal Use of a [Browser Program Running On] a Computer. | 10 |
| 2. | Estimating Parameters of a [User-Specific] Learning Machine. | 11 |
| 3. | Estimating a Probability of User Interest in Documents, and Using the Estimated Probability. | 12 |
| 4. | The “Search Query” of Claim 11 of the ’040 Patent, and Claims 1 and 21 of the ’276 Patent. | 13 |
| 5. | The Prior Art Did Not Teach Many of the Additional Limitations Found in the Dependent Claims. | 13 |
| B. | Differences Between The Claims And The Prior Art. | 14 |
| C. | Level Of Ordinary Skill In The Art. | 14 |
| D. | Secondary Considerations Demonstrate The Asserted Claims Are Not Obvious. | 14 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Callaway Golf Co. v. Acushnet Co.,
691 F. Supp. 2d 566 (D. Del. 2010)..... 1

Graham v. John Deere Co.,
383 U.S. 1 (1966)..... 2

Robotic Vision Sys., Inc. v. View Eng’g, Inc.,
189 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 2

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. U.S.,
147 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 2

Tarkus Imaging Inc. v. Adobe Sys., Inc.,
C.A. No. 10-63-LS, 2012 WL 2175788 (D. Del. June 14, 2012)..... 9

Tillotson, Ltd. v. Walbro Corp.,
831 F.2d 1033 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 2

TriMed, Inc. v. Stryker Corp.,
608 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 9

RULES AND STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 102..... 2
